performance appraisal targets at individual level on 30 August 2022; (ii) 3,293
Restricted A Shares under the 2019 Incentive Scheme from one participant who has
resigned due to personal reason on 30 March 2023; (iii) 29,708 Restricted A Shares
under the 2021 Incentive Scheme from 20 participant who has resigned due to
personal reason have not satisfied performance appraisal targets at individual level
on 30 March 2022; and (iv) 1,400 Restricted A Shares under the 2021 Incentive
Scheme from one participant who has resigned due to personal reason on 27 April
2023.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has not completed the
repurchase and cancellation of the above Restricted A Shares. If such repurchase and
cancellation is completed before the completion of the Capitalization of Reserve, no
Capitalization Share will be issued in respect of the Repurchased Restricted A
Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the

Capitalization of Reserve

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of total
issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of total
issued
Shares

H Shares 84,996,576 15.87% 118,995,206 15.87%
A Shares 450,682,100 84.13% 630,941,654 84.13%

Total 535,678,676 100.00% 749,936,860 100.00%

Tax Arrangements in respect of the Capitalization of Reserve and the Profit

Distribution

In accordance with the Regulation on the Implementation of the Enterprise
Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic of China (《中華人民共和國企業所得稅法實
施條例》) which came into effect on 1 January 2008 and was last amended on 23 April
2019 and the Enterprise Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic of China
(《中華人民共和國企業所得稅法》) which was last amended and came into effect on 29
December 2018, and the “Notice on Issues in Relation to the Withholding of
Enterprise Income Tax on Dividends Paid by PRC Enterprises to Overseas
Non-resident Enterprise Holders of H Shares” (Guo Shui Han [2008] No. 897)